metal market prices is recognized as an embedded derivative in the accounts receivable. This embedded derivative is recorded

at fair value, with changes in fair value classified as a component of cost of sales. The adoption of IFRS 15 has not changed the

assessment or treatment of the existence of embedded derivatives in these financial statements.

The Company has elected to make use of the following practical expedients:

 Completed contracts under IAS 18 before the date of transition have not been reassessed.

 The Company applies the practical expedient in paragraph 121 of IFRS 15 and does not disclose information about remaining

performance obligations that have original expected duration of one year or less.

First Quantum Minerals Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 (amounts expressed in millions of U.S. dollars, except where indicated and share and per share amounts)

8

The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the Company’s consolidated financial statements

on January 1, 2018.

  Impact of changes in accounting policies

  As reported

December 31, 2017

Transition

adjustments

At

January 1, 2018

Balance sheet

Other assets   353) (10) 343)

Debt   (6,277) (44) (6,321)

Deferred revenue  (726) (74) (800)

Retained earnings  3,612) 106) 3,718)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (227) 22) (205)

Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

IFRS 16  Leases

The new standard will replace IAS 17 Leases and eliminates the classification of leases as either operating or finance leases by the

lessee and will be applied for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Classification of leases by the lessor under IFRS

16 continues as either an operating or a finance lease, as was the treatment under IAS 17 Leases. The treatment of leases by the lessee

will require capitalization of all leases resulting in accounting treatment similar to finance leases under IAS 17 Leases. Exemptions

[…]

and the final price due to fluctuations in metal market prices is recognized as an embedded derivative in the accounts

receivable. This embedded derivative is recorded at fair value, with changes in fair value classified as a component of

cost of sales. The adoption of IFRS 15 has not changed the assessment or treatment of the existence of embedded

derivatives in these financial statements.

The Company has elected to make use of the following practical expedients:

 Completed contracts under IAS 18 before the date of transition have not been reassessed.

 The Company applies the practical expedient in paragraph 121 of IFRS 15 and does not disclose information about

remaining performance obligations that have original expected duration of one year or less.

in United States dollars, tabular amounts in millions, except where noted

Q1 2018 Management’s Discussion and Analysis  35

The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the Company’s consolidated financial

statements on January 1, 2018.

  Impact of changes in accounting policies

As reported

December 31, 2017

Transition

adjustments
January 1, 2018

Balance sheet

Other assets   353 (10) 343

Debt   (6,277) (44) (6,321)

Deferred revenue  (726) (74) (800)

Retained earnings  3,612 106 3,718

Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (227) 22 (205)

Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

IFRS 16 Leases

The new standard will replace IAS 17 Leases and eliminates the classification of leases as either operating or finance leases by the

lessee and will be applied for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Classification of leases by the lessor under

IFRS 16 continues as either an operating or a finance lease, as was the treatment under IAS 17 Leases. The treatment of leases by

the lessee will require capitalization of all leases resulting in accounting treatment similar to finance leases under IAS 17 Leases.